

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF
MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE INDIANA TRIAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ASHLEY N. HADLER
Counsel of Record
GARAU GERMANO, P.C.
3710 Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, Indiana 46025
(317) 285-0150
ahadler@g-glawfirm.com

*Attorney for the Amicus Curiae,
Indiana Trial Lawyers Association*

315650



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS KNEW OF THE LIABILITY EXPOSURE FOR VIOLATIONS OF FEDERAL LAW AND REGULATIONS, INCLUDING FNHRA, WHEN THEY ACCEPTED FEDERAL FUNDING.....	4
A. Petitioners accepted the liability risk for violations of FNHRA because it was incredibly lucrative	4
B. Petitioners negotiated their liability risk related to violations of federal laws and regulations before they accepted federal funds	7
C. Petitioners’ business practices result in violations of rights under FNHRA.....	13
II. WITHOUT SECTION 1983 CLAIMS, INDIANANURSINGHOME RESIDENTS LACK ADEQUATE RECOURSE.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Nursing home residents require a variety of remedies to address a variety of possible harms	18
B. Indiana medical malpractice law does not adequately address nursing home claims	23
1. Statute of Limitations distinctions	24
2. Procedural hurdles.	26
3. Damage caps.	29
4. Contributory Negligence.	30
III. FNHRA's LIMITED ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES DO NOT REDRESS RESIDENT HARM AND ARE NOT INCOMPATIBLE WITH INDIVIDUAL ENFORCEMENT UNDER SECTION 1983.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	31
<i>Burkhart v. U.S.</i> , 1:18-cv-04013 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1562 (2022)	12
<i>Dixon v. Charms</i> , 986 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Doe by Roe v. Madison Ctr. Hosp.</i> , 652 N.E.2d. 101 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995)	18
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60, 112 S. Ct. 1028 (1992)	31, 33
<i>Gannett Satellite Information Network, LLC</i> <i>d/b/a/ The Indianapolis Star, et al. v.</i> <i>Hancock Regional Health, et al.</i> , 49D01-2208-MI-026560 (Marion Co. Sup. Ct. 1, Ind., Aug. 4, 2022)	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	8

Table of Authorities—continued

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Howard Reg'l Health Sys. v. Gordon</i> , 952 N.E.2d 182 (Ind. 2011)	20
<i>McSwane v. Bloomington Hosp.</i> , 916 N.E.2d 906 (Ind. 2009)	30
<i>Methodist Hospital of Indiana v. Ray</i> , 551 N.E.2d 463 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990), <i>summarily aff'd on transfer</i> , 558 N.E.2d 829 (Ind. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Pluard ex rel. Pluard v.</i> <i>Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 705 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)	23
<i>Putnam Cty. Hosp. v. Sells</i> , 619 N.E.2d 968 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)	22
<i>Talevski v.</i> <i>Health and Hosp. Corp. of Marion Co., et. al.</i> , 6 F.4 th 718 (7 th Cir. July 27, 2021), <i>cert. granted by Health and Hosp. Corp. v.</i> <i>Talevski</i> , 2022 U.S. LEXIS 2242 (U.S. May 2, 2022)	25
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	25

Table of Authorities—continued

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1	8
42 U.S.C. § 483.12(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	34
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi)	9, 31-32
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(C)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12133	19
42 C.F.R. § 483.10	34
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(e)(1)	21
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(j)(4)	9, 32
AARP, <i>Indiana: 2020 Long-Term Services and Supports (LTSS) State Scorecard</i>	13
Daniel L. Hatcher, <i>The Poverty Industry: The Exploitation of America’s Most Vulnerable Citizens</i> , New York University Press (2016)	7, 8, 15, 34

Table of Authorities—continued

	<i>Page</i>
Dept. of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Office, <i>U.S. Attorney’s Office Recovers Over \$5.5 Million in Civil False Claims Settlement with American Senior Communities</i> , Dept. of Justice (Aug. 10, 2022).....	15
Ind. Code § 1-1-4-5(a)(12)	25
Ind. Code § 1-1-4-5(a)(24)	25
Ind. Code § 16-22-8-6	4, 5
Ind. Code § 34-11-6-1	25, 26
Ind. Code § 34-13-3	23
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-4	24, 29
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-8	24
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-4(b)	29
Ind. Code § 34-13-3-13	24
Ind. Code § 34-18	23
Ind. Code § 34-18-2-13	20
Ind. Code § 34-18-2-18	20

Table of Authorities—continued

	<i>Page</i>
Ind. Code § 34-18-7-1	25
Ind. Code § 34-18-7-1(a)	24
Ind. Code § 34-18-7-1(b)	24
Ind. Code § 34-18-7-2	24
Ind. Code § 34-18-8-1	22
Ind. Code § 34-18-8-4	24, 27
Ind. Code § 34-18-10	27
Ind. Code § 34-18-10-3	27
Ind. Code § 34-18-10-5	27
Ind. Code § 34-18-10-8	27
Ind. Code § 34-18-10-22(a)	27
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3	24, 29
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-4	24
Ind. Code § 34-21-1-2(c)(2)	29
Ind. Code § 34-21-1-2(c)(3)(e)	29

Table of Authorities—continued

	<i>Page</i>
Ind. Code § 34-23-1-2.....	23
Ind. Code § 34-23-1-2(c)-(i)	24
Ind. Code § 34-51-2-1.....	24, 30
Ind. Code § 34-51-2-2.....	24, 30
<i>Indiana Patient’s Compensation Fund 2021 Annual Report.....</i>	<i>28</i>
Indiana State Department of Health, <i>Health Care Providers Consumer Reports</i>	<i>5</i>
Myers and Stauffer, Long-Term Care, IN NSGO UPL Report – SFY 2021 Final Payment data.....	7
Phil Galewitz, <i>Chasing millions in Medicaid dollars, hospital buy up nursing homes, Kaiser Health News (Oct. 13, 2017).....</i>	<i>13</i>
Seema Verma, <i>Medicaid Fiscal Integrity: Protecting Taxpayers and Patients</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Feb. 12, 2020).....	6
Tim Evans, Emily Hopkins, and Tony Cook, <i>Careless</i> , Indianapolis Star, Mar. 11, 2020	5
